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THE MINISTER OF LABOUR AND

REHABILITATION (SHRI JAI-

SUKHLALHATHI): (a) Yes.

(b) to (e) As soon as possession is given by
the Central Public Works Department
allotment is made. Out of 103 houses only one
house is lying vacant at present and house rent
in this case is not being paid. The loss on
account of rent not received is very small.

(Dr. Bhai Mahavir stood up)

MR. CHAIRMAN: Even on this you want
to put a question?

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR: Yes, Sir. It is not
an unimportant matter. I only -want to know
how long it usually takeg between the houses
getting ready and their being allotted. How
much time usually is taken? How much red-
tapism is involved in the process of allotment
of houses? Because in view of the shortage of
houses it should be done as expeditiously as
possible.

SHRI JAISUKHLAL HATHI: I fully agree
that it should be done as expeditiously as
possible. I will give you the dates on which
the houses were handed over to us and on
which they were aUotted : 12th April 1968
and 14th Apri' 1968; 1st May 1968 and 1st
May 1968; 30th September 1967 and Ist
October 1967; 30th June 1967 and Ist July
1967 to 6th July 1967. You will find there is
no delay.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR: How long the
C.P.W.D. takes to make them ready and
deliver them? Have you any idea?

SHRI JAISUKHLAL HATHT: That goes
beyond my jurisdiction. "When they hand
over and when they are ready, the next day
we allot.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR: For once ( you
are prompt and you are to  be congratulated.

-GOT. [The questioner (Shri Surai
Prasad.) was absent. For answer vide col.
5156-5157 infra.]

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 5130

'SPOT LIGHT* PROGRAMME OF A.1.B-

SHRI PIT AMBER DASf: DR.
BHAI MAHAVIR: SHRI J. P.
YADAV: SHRI PREM
MANOHAR: SHRI RATTAN LAL
JAIN: SHRI MAN SINGH
VARMA:

*608.

Will the Minister of INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING AND COM-
MUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(sa) the number of times persons or j
correspondents from 'Patriot’ and J other
newspapers were called for the 'Sopt Light'
programme broadcast from All India Radio
during 1967 and 1968 and the total amount paid
to them;

(b) whether it is a fact that the ratio of the
persons ca'ied from 'Patriot' is higher as
compared to the rest of the newspapers; and

©

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE !
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND |
BROADCASTING AND IN THE DE-
PARTMENT OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI I. K. GUJRAL): (a) A statement is laid
on the Table of the House.

if so. what are the reasons therefor?

(b) The number of persons from the
'Patriot’ -who were invited to participate in
the 'Spotlight' programmes wa9 not larger
than those invited from some other papers.
But the total number of bookings of these
persons was larger than that of persons from
any other newspaper.

(c) The 'Spotlight' is a forum of
discussion in which all points of view-are
freely expressed. The selection of persons for
participating in this programme depends on
the controversial nature of topics and the
availability of persons who can express
different points cf view irrespective of the
newspapers to which they belong.

TThe question was actually asked on the

floor of the House by Shri Pitam-ber Das.
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STATEMENT

Number of times journalists belonging ro Newspapers, News Agencies were given Spotlight pro-
gramme in 1967

Name of the paper to whick the No. ol journalists Total No. Total amount
Jovrnalists belopged belonging to the  of bookings  paid
. paper to whom . o

7 . - programunes were o T

-t given
Patsiot -+ . . . 5 e - 19 T 1,138
Btatesman . . . . 7 : 14 1,155
Indian Express -+ . . - . b1 8 - 670
Times of India  « - s 3 1 540
Hindu . . . . - B _ 8 520
Hmdustan Sl‘-amdal'd L . i - 3 375
National Hera!d L L R 3 360
AFP - . . . . . R l - = g 300
Hindustan Tuneg- e e 3 ’ 250
Easiein Economist - . . . . 1 2 200
Commeice - . - - - . 1 2 135
Financial Bxpress - . . . . I { R 120
Africa Diary . . . . . 1. 1 75
Assam Tribupe . . . . . 1 1 75
ILN.F.A. L . . . " i 1 75
Blitz . 7 . . . . 1 | 60
Economic Times = . . . . t 1 60

Number of times journalists belouging to Newspapers/News Agencles were given
Spotlight Prograntme in 1968

—_—

No.of jout-  Total No. Total
Name of (the paper to which the nalists be- of book- amount
journalists belonged longing to ings paid
the paper to _
Crgl ol whom pro-
’ gramimes were
given
cem e, P _ - Rs.
Patriot . P . . 6 8. 2,280
Times of India S . . 10 . |26 1 ‘715-
Indian Express . . . 5 13 1,085 _
Statesman . . . . . 9 16 1,080
Hindu . ' . . 5 — 13 915
Eastern Eoonomlst . . - R S 620
Commerce . A 600
Financial Express . 2 7 ) 460
Economic Times , . . . . i A 450
Hindustan Times , . . . . 3 A 425
Tribune . PN . 1 7 420
Hindustan Standard . . . 3 5 330
Assam Tnbune . L. . . 1 3 225
P.T L . . . . . . 2 2 120
A.F. P, . . . . . . . i 2 120
Orgapiser . . . . . . 1 ! 160
I.N. F. A .. . 1t 75
Amrita Bazar Patnkza . . . . . ) - 15
Vishwamitra . N . . . . » 1 1. 73
U.N. L ' . B . B . . 1 - ] 60
Africa Dairy . . . . . . 1 1 60
Shanker’s Weekly , . . . . . 1 1 -
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(Some hon. Members stood up.)

MR. CHAIRMAN: I have got six names
here, and I must go according to some rules.
Those who have put the question should b»
given preference. In fact they are all there
from the same party, but unfortunately I
cannot make any distinction as to whether it
is put by the same party or not. Therefore, I
must follow some procedure. You will help in
by not getting up till that thing is exhausted.

SHRI PITAMBER DAS: So far as my
party is concerned, we keep it in mind. I am
not putting any question.

MR. CHAIRMAN: There is no complaint
against you at all. Dr. Mahavir.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR: From the
statement that has been handed over to us I
find that Patriot had 19 bookings in 1967 and
38 bookings in 1968, whereas in the case of
certain other papers like Times of India and
Statesman and Indian Express, the number
continues to be much smaller. In the case of
Times of India it was the highest next to
Patriot. May I know what is the criterion by
which this selection is made? Does it mean
that Patriot has some staff with a calibre or
with a competence which no other paper in
the country has? Or is it particularly because
of the desire to placate soma people who are
the loudest in condemning or criticising or
imputing motives to the Government or the
Ministry concerned? Is it some sort of a
lolipop to keep them silent or is it based on
some principle or some criterion?

SHRI 1. K. GUJRAL: One thing I would
like to clarify. From the very beginning,
when somebody is asked to speak on a Spot
Light subject, the idea is not to which paper
he belongs. We do not balance the papers; we
always look for people who have some
different points of view so that the different
aspects of a controversy

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 5134
can be discussed. I would request the hon.
Member to draw a line between journalists
and the newspapers because only then will
the perspective become clear. The main idea
ijj not give this to this newspaper or that; the
main idea is to call a person who on that very
subject may have some view. If the hon.
Member will look at it from a differpnt angle,
for example, the Times of India or the Indian
Express, he would see that this is a group
with a particular set of opinion. The main
idea while allotting this job is that we ask the
people with different points of view to come;
whether they belong to one paper or to no
newspaper or to the Government Department;
all types of people are invited to participate in
this.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR: I do not see how
the hon. Minister has tried to wish away or
wash away the question which I was putting.
He says that it is based on the competence or
the points of view of the journalists con-
cerned. Does he mean that the Patriot has a
set of journalists who are far and above others
in respect of this programme?

SHRI ARJUN ARORA: That is correct,
Dr. Mahavir.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR: Is it correct?
Anyway, let the Government come out with a
statement that it is correct and we shall know
what the Governments criterion or judgment
is in this.

SHRI I. K. GUJRAL: The criterion I have
already stated. The criterion is not to provide
a balance between newspapers but to bring to
bear different points of view on a subject.
Therefore, it is not a question whether one
agrees with that point of view or not. The
Government or the All India Radio has no
point of view in that. Our main approach on
all subjects is that if we want to strengthen
democracy, then dissension must be
accommodated. Therefore, we must be in a
position to accommodate all



5135 Oral Answers [21 MAR. 1969 ] to Question 5136

those different points of view. Only then will AWAr v2aT f& wed feqrdiE i ™
this democracy become robust. We want the ’ .

All India Radio to continue to be a forum of HETES F qﬁ;{a‘ lﬂie % At q5 |IE‘=E AT

free, frank and independent discussion. “Q‘fgq’]‘a"tﬂ‘( THT SFw5rT A fgaroare
DR. BHAI MAHAVIR: Sir . . . Faa AT SHT R @ § | FaT 7% wEY
aj g

MR. CHAIRMAN: 1 cannot go on
allowing you.

ft mido o WA : oy T

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR: If there is one | Faegaaft ¥ fass 71 % gwd formd

pointof view -, .. AT B T, ST H A 62 ANfrEA

SHRI ARJUN OAIIQORA: Sir. he. has put #F 9T 53 mﬂm ol qgaT
two questions. Only two questions are S oA 3 P

allowed. ar3frazd QH‘G vz ls

_ Al 62 FAAFALZT & IFRT AT WD

(Interruptions) AT A aoh T awdraT g7 e

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR: I can understand 2 . .

. ¥ zafra =
your soft corner. But you need not interrupt % E_\Tt O a0 ‘Bﬂ:lf 11?:;:, « "3}
others. e ¥ f&dr gaivd & 44 go ¥ afsr

F arTATT 997 ¥ wr g ol wiar ez F FTT AT ,
Relt wfte A A Ay A gw AG A q':;”"'mﬁ“’gaf**w-
& o mar g % § gy ¥ gwr':;?;ﬁ:mgg E:
T & @ § feat gel 97 § Agl RES

5 5 wrifees #t qerar o ar fre wEar
& T F AP A4 1 G T A
o wRA WA qg A G T ag & fr T g9 o @ wEadl
. a1t Frf vy Y & sfe 2 fr oo

oy mo Ty vt ¢ A A H A ﬂh’fﬁgﬁ#ﬂtgw@mﬁ"ﬁ@gﬁ
Ay g 7 b awa g o sfear e ¥ aw
(Interruptions) wrgy & 5 I =ni & qarar @y

You are not the Minister. iForal ?-Tg-’tﬂ' ﬁrmg m@, b ) ?ﬂé’
39 7eg @ §35 wq #ifaT FETL AZHT 7 31 1 WA gaie agi

MR. CHAIRMAN: T h; h o %: “E° : ¥ At
. : T have to request the s - s

hon. Members not to interrupt the questioner ZA 3 ’I o firee q@ A "JIT‘T g ﬁ-'
when he is putting the question. The answer F?F:Tﬂ' Y T i‘;}c'ﬂ' a, TEH WTR AT
has to be given. If other Members who have %’ﬁi e & serifaee oft iﬂ%’é |97

nothing to do with the questioner

unnecessari'y interrupt him it is impossible to AT Al 98 %: & o= a'!" T ?"’?\‘
conduct the business of this House. I shall ez &7 ﬁng ¥ oo w0 ofgy oA
give an opportunity to yo if you are lucky.

7T Ifeewror 2% £

_ (Several hon. Members stood up.)
sy arT Tag waf o wwdts G4 MR. CHATRMAN: Do not be an-

AZtay & EWEE & Anr 0z I 90 xious. I will come one by one, I try

se7 %1 Foary & aforw # % | 7T j to please everybody, but I am not in

a pogition to please everyone of you.
Mr. Dharia.
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SHRI M. M. DHARIA: Mr. Chairman, Sir,
a wrong impression is likely to be created
because of the reply of the hon. Minister. If a
journalist from a particular Press is invited it
rsnot as if it agrees with that Press
. or that journal or the views of that journal; it
should not be the criterion. I entirely agree
with the hon. Minister that several views
should come and from that point of view, may
I request the hon. Minister to examine the
whole policy of the All India Radio? I will
not call it a charge, but I would like to say
that it is my fee'.ing that most of the time is
consumed by the vested interests in the
country and the voice of the common man ig
not getting that much prominence which it
should get from the All India Radio. Will the
hon. Minister revise this policy and assure
this Houne that there will be an im-partid)
treatment from the All India
. Radio?

SHRI I. K. GUJRAL: I can assure my hon
friend only one thing, and that is that  thg
All India Radio's forums are used only tg
encouu free. frank and democratig
. discussion.

wt TANTIW . AT TAEA,
T e i oag A qiEar R
A1z arfoaT F TF W 7 AaMdT w5y
an Ty fafigae & sor e Iy =
g3 fafgemdi wrais & g semma

forr @7 37T 2 AANA RT ITAAT FA
g1 Ian q A 77 qF AT E
A GATSAAT ZiATE T@T AT TCRIGIA
T, IAH AT AT Y wig faar WA
T gl gwra ATy Ffar graT q7
saat, gare am wr e g 2
xfay 1968 W afaE” ¥ o6 AT
FAM T7 HI7 58 AT JAT AT, A
oF =R w1 wT wEA e Ar
R G= 36 TG AT B AT AT
& az A wgan g b fer-fea

faaat 9 fea-fea wmafat w1 gamar
T ? g A F v g e fat &
T 9T T T OF ARAT T w41
TAAT | AT I G T 1967 F
afEr | 1967 ¥ "M F g
5 AT A % WL 21 ATC AT
T | 5 AAT 4 = 20 JIHT HAT AL ATL
AT FHL wa ATl 71 AT T4 w0 0 F
wrar 2, Fwdt &1 51 g & o e o
9 &t war &)

gw wafia agew : & w0 19
T& AT )

st T ¢ F, e g
a4 wrar 2 o7 § oy AT A@AT
f gemre s faag aarm # “Yfzars”
& 39 fomg & o1 90 &, I9% A
FATT AT FAT FAATT F TN T97 &
ST 282 A Earaf AR fer-fa
{aqai & forr gamar v 8, 7w & - @A,
T 54 AWEAT F HHAT ZT 99971 £ 7

I WMo Ho AALA : TZ A1 F
FFEl TZ2HZ 3 T AT A8 AT T AaA
#t zfqa av @ asar g, qfeT § ag
FAFT THAT § A1 wrrw gy A’
¥ wrr , “Afzare” @ e aeas @
fra-fe T wama gv T

oY TR . F9 AT AT 2 |

st ATEo o WRUW : HIH H
w2ziz v@ m wm fz 3fga s f2
Zr3w, % ok g af faw @ -
ararger Ay 7 faar fr e v e
A 7 warg | awfeeEr ag & fr
AT IRt 9 G @ T e
qiw A WET E, UL T T A

agT aT FF wWwAr 3501, a1 gt

“z % gq mifgarae” @Ta w0 &
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A Fqa zqrar ueg  fasnaa
w39 F

ot TRATIEAT : WA U TiAA
oecaay, dan, WEm E g mat
g Aeqravaar WAt e gw amy
feapasirmaflamzaga 7 a3 921
fa wraqreoom & zasr gars fea
Interruptions gy 037 A7 T |

MR. CHAIRMAN: Do not bring in nther
matters. I do not want you to bring in other
matters.

ST TIRATIINAT © ST9A, AT FA
FAHT UFgEAST 24 1 At Al
72 WA . afwd gwa 34 f2a
%z faar ar T Se®fm 941 989
qrEg 47 TET 417 72 F, g3 A7 @
g, fa faar &1 odrq 720 fear |19
Tz AT Ff A #1919 F 3w a7 ata
FzAl FroA F, o1 AF a3 A a1 FEard
3 q7E Wit 7 WA ¥ ord by gaaraa
7 BiA 93 v A fr waedm wo
qaAT WAL A5 AT G L |

SHRI 1. K. GUJRAL: Sir, I would not have
normally replied to this question but lest a
wrong impression should go out, I would like
to correct one thing. "Today in Parliament"
and its counterpart in Hindi is covered by one
journalist or the other every day. We do not
tell the journalist as to what he should cover
and what he should not cover. He covers the
whole thing in ten minutes. Let us understand
the limitations of the journalists. He has to
cover in ten ites what happens in both Souses
during the whole day.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA; Five minutes for
the Ministers and five minutes for the rest of
the House.

SHRI I. K. GUJRAL: Because Ministers
speak more sense some time.

SHRI 1. K. GUJRAL: Because Ministers
sneak more sense somp time.

[21 MAR. 1969]

to Questions 5140

SHRI MULKA COVIN DA REDDY: Sir,
we protest when he says that Ministers speak
sense.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Everyone speak seme.
There is no question. On behalf of this whole
House I say everyone tries to speak sense.

S wraaiera - fafaezs a zurd
T AT g1 H%E Ag 4 AR, q
s far stig o fafas g ara
g 7 T o a97 adiar 29 § gaat
afwar 91 & wify 280 s 2
AR T W TF wEAVT F AT R
A A 2 fe g w7 9t 9w gEan ¥
Aifrazaaaifaa a g 3aaa &
AR F7 ATH Ad ¢ VT QML &1 418
39 E 1 47 gEET WAFIO FaE T

2 22 % iz Feduz &

SHRI A. P. CHATTERJEE: May I draw the
attention of the hon'ble Minister to the fact
that the hon'ble Minister has assisted, if I may
say so with respect to him, in  giving the
impression as if the leftist voice is getting
a predominant share in "Spotlight
programmes" in the A.LLR. Mav 1 ask from him
whether it is or it is not a fact that in 1967 out
of about 70 bookings only 10 were given to the
"Patriot" which is regarded as a journal
representing  the leftist voice. Worse  is
the situation in 1968; it is not even 20 per
cent of the bookings  that the  leftist
newspapers got. May I, therefore, know,
Sir, whether he will remedy th, situation which
he has so glaringly put forward in the statement
laid on the Table of the House. ~ Why not,
such weeklies as the People's = Democracy'
which represents a particular point of  view
given bookings whereas we find that the
'African Bureau', 'The Economic Times' or the
'Financial Express", the big bourgeois bulletins

and the big bourgeois points of view  get
the bookings?
SHRI I. K. GUJRAL: I make it clear

thatno journal is given a
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booking. The bookings are given to
journalists whenever we come across them.

st T HRE, i A
HrET |
MR. CHAIRMAN: No point of order,
please.

A VEAET . WA T A
TH AT &Y S€T gwig g1 Jifed i
#17 wfgzez & Wi g welfee 3
afew, wot =1 59 arg &Y awE F
a3t fa e afrrer & sty aglee
& ity wedfir awer &g 3 € fw
afizez wEaiT it 2 0 afwfewe o
aga faowmd @ s ava § gafay
A%z #T use o0 ar {sfdvaw ¢ 2z
AT 2 |

SHRI 1. K. GUJRAL: Sir, to clarify Mr.
Rajnarain's doubts about leftist or rightist,
although I do not have personal views as to
who is a rightist and who is a leftist—I am not
supposed to decide it—the natural thing that |
can say in respect of Mr. Rajnarain after
listening him from time to time is that I think
him to be a leftist.

SHRI RAJNARAIN:
Gandhi is also a leftist.

Shrimati  Indira

SHRI I. K. GUJRAL: Coming back to the
question, Sir, I want to repeat one thing.
(Interruption by Shri Rajnarain.) He doe3 not
let me speak, Sir. Let Mr. Rajnarain keep
quiet. The point basically is that We do not
give bookings to any journals. We give
bookings only to journalists or other
competent persons. The main point is that we
decide on an issue which comes up during the
day or the previous day as to what should be

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 5142
*609. [The questioner (Sardar Ram Singh)
was absent. For answer vide col. 5157 infra.]

MONOPOLY OVER PRESS

*610. SHRI ARJUN ARORA:f
SHRI GULAM NABI UNTOO:

Will the Minister of INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING AND COM-
MUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the question of growing hold
of monopoly over the press in the country
was referred to the Press Council of India;

(b) if so, whether the Council has made
any recommendation in regard thereto; and

(c) what action has been taken by
Government on those recommendations?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING AND IN THE DE-
PARTMENT OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI I. K. GUJRAL): (a) Under section
12(2) (j) of the Press Council Act, 1965, one
of the functions which the Press Council may
perform is to study developments which may
tend towards monopoly or concentration of
ownership of newspapers, including a study
of the ownership or financial structure of
newspapers, and if necessary, to suggest
remedies therefor. They have undertaken such
a study.

(b) No, Sir, not yet.

(c) Does not arise.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA: The Minister has
only referred to a section of the Press Council
Act which was passed by this House also, and
we are aware of it. I wanted him to tell us
what a”e the steps that the Press Council has
taken to study the growing hold of monopoly
over the press in India. If it has done anything
whatsoever, the Minister may please give us
the

discussed on that day on the Radio and then J tThe question was actually asked on ' the floor
we book a person who is readily available of the House by Shri Arjun 1 Arora.

and who can have a point of view on that.



